

No. 17-1092

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AFMS LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.; FEDEX CORPORATION,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
ANTITRUST LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

KENNETH WEATHERWAX

Counsel of Record

LOWENSTEIN & WEATHERWAX LLP

1880 Century Park East

Suite 815

Los Angeles, CA 90067

(310) 307-4500

weatherwax@lowensteinweatherwax.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 20, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. Naked Horizontal Group Boycotts Should Be Subject to *Per se* Treatment......5

 II. Review is Further Warranted to Preserve the Direct Effects Rule. 11

 A. *Full Market Analysis is Unnecessary When Anticompetitive Effects Exist.* 12

 B. *The Ninth Circuit Decision Creates Confusion Regarding “Quick Look” Review.* 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AFMS L.L.C. v. UPS Co.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 1061 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	6
<i>Am. Bearing Co. v. Litton Indus., Inc.</i> , 729 F.2d 943, 949 (3d Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Ball Mem’l Hosp., Inc. v. Mut. Hosp. Ins.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Bennett v. Cardinal Health Marmac Distribs., Inc.</i> , 2003-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 74137, 2003 WL 21738604 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	9
<i>Big Bear Lodging Ass’n v. Snow Summit, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Bogan v. Hodgkins</i> , 166 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Brooks Fiber Commc’ns v. GST Tucson Lightwave</i> , 992 F. Supp. 1124 (D. Ariz. 1997)	12
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	7
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	15
<i>Chi. Prof’l Sports Ltd. P’ship v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n</i> , 961 F.2d 667 (7th Cir. 1992)	13

<i>Coffey v. Healthtrust, Inc.</i> , 955 F.2d 1388 (10th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Com-Tel, Inc. v. DuKane Corp.</i> , 669 F.2d 404, 409 (6th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Fashion Originators' Guild, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 312 U.S. 457 (1941)	4, 6
<i>Flying J Inc. v. TA Operating Corp.</i> , 2008-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 76396, 2008 WL 4923041 (D. Utah 2008)	9
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	10, 12, 16
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass'n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	5
<i>In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.</i> , 703 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Intergraph Corp. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 195 F.3d 1346, 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Key Fin. Planning Corp. v. ITT Life Ins. Corp.</i> , 828 F.2d 635 (10th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Klor's v. Broadway-Hale Stores</i> , 359 U.S. 207 (1959)	6
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Montague & Co. v. Lowry</i> , 193 U.S. 38 (1904)	3

<i>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 36 U.S. 1 (198)	6
<i>Nat'l Coll. Athletic Ass'n v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	7, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Nat'l Soc. of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	10, 14
<i>Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Stationery & Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985)	8, 9
<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998)	7
<i>PolyGram Holding, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 416 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	15, 16
<i>Radiant Burners, Inc. v. Peoples Gas Light & Coke Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 656 (1961)	6
<i>Re/Max Int'l, Inc. v. Realty One, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Tunica Web Advert. v. Tunica Casino Operators Ass'n</i> , 496 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Westman Com. Co. v. Hobart Int'l, Inc.</i> , 796 F.2d 1216 (10th Cir. 1986)	8

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1 2

ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

4 *U.S. Dep't of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm'n, Horizontal Merger Guidelines* § 4 (2010) 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Dental Association: Not A Quick Look but Not the Full Monty,
67 *Antitrust L.J.* 495, 557 (2000) 16

Christine Bartholomew, *Death by Daubert: The Continued Challenge to Private Antitrust Enforcement*, 35 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 2147, 2163-78 (2014) 17

Edward D. Cavanagh, *The Rule of Reason Re-Examined*,
67 *Bus. Law.* 435, 436 (2012) 11

Michael A. Carrier, *The Rule of Reason: An Empirical Update for the 21 Century*,
16 *Geo. Mason L. Rev.* 827, 828 (2009) 18

Louis Kaplow, *Why (Ever) Define Markets?*,
124 *Harv. L. Rev.* 437, 515 (2010) 18

L. Sullivan, W. Grimes & C. Sagers, *The law of Antitrust: An Integrated Handbook* § 5.8b,
(3d ed. 2016) 3
